
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 3 April 2019

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



East Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;

Vice-Chair Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill;

Councillor Shaista Aziz Rose Hill and Iffley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;

Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;

Councillor Stef Garden Headington;

Councillor Christine Simm Cowley;

Councillor Roz Smith Quarry and Risinghurst;

Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the 
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA
Pages

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information
To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information relating 
to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the relevant 
Planning Reference number in the search box.

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda 
will be reported and summarised at the meeting.

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  18/03287/FUL: Former Murco Service Station, Between 
Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LZ

9 - 46

Site address: Former Murco Service Station, Between Towns Road, 
Oxford

Proposal: Demolition of existing structures, and the erection of a part 3, 4 
and 5 storey apartment block comprising 35 residential flats (Use Class 
C3) and 3 x 3 storey townhouses (Use Class C3) with associated access, 
parking and landscape arrangements.

Applicant: Oxford City Housing Limited

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise 
the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

4  17/03101/FUL: Ashlar House, Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 
2DD

47 - 74

Site Address: Ashlar House Adjacent 2 Glanville Road, Oxford, 
OX4 2DD

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


Proposal: Erection of 4 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed 
dwellinghouse, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and associated 
external works, and provision of amenity space, car parking and bin/cycle 
stores.

Reason at Committee:  The proposal was previously reported to the East 
Area Planning Committee on 7th March 2018 who resolved to grant 
permission subject to a S106 Agreement which secured the affordable 
housing provision.  Since that time, the applicants have confirmed that 
they are now not willing to enter into the S106 Agreement to secure a 
contribution towards off site affordable housing provision so the application 
needs to be reported back to Committee

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1. refuse the application for the reasons:

The proposal fails to make provision for financial contributions towards the 
delivery of off-site affordable housing in Oxford or to robustly justify on 
viability grounds why a lesser financial contribution towards off-site 
affordable housing provision would be appropriate. Consequently the 
proposal fails to meet the requirements of Policy HP4 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan 2011-2026, Policy CS24 of the Oxford Core Strategy 
2026 and the principles set out in the Affordable Housing and Balance 
of Dwellings SPD.

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to finalise the reasons for refusal as set out in the report (and above) 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as 
the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary 
and issue the decision notice.

5  Minutes 75 - 78

Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
March 2019 as a true and accurate record.

6  Forthcoming applications

Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting.

16/02549/FUL: Land Adjacent 4 Wychwood Lane, OX3 
8HG

Committee 
level decision

17/01519/FUL: 55 Collinwood Road Oxford  OX3 8HN Call in
18/02303/RES - Littlemore Park Armstrong Road 
Oxford OX4 4XG

Committee 
level decision



18/02442/FUL: 4 Lime Walk, OX3 7AE Committee 
level decision

18/02587/FUL: Site Of Blocks C F G H J K L And M 
Clive Booth Hall, John Garne Way, Oxford OX3 0FN

Committee 
level decision

18/03330/OUT: Sports Field William Morris Close 
Oxford OX4 2SF

Committee 
level decision

18/03405/FUL: Holy Family Church , 1 Cuddesdon 
Way, Oxford, OX4 6JH

Committee 
level decision

19/002
[...]
lication against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions.

Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017.
Unchanged in last Constitution update agreed at Council November 2018.



1

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 6th February 20196 February 2019
 

Application number: 18/03287/FUL

Decision due by 15th March 2019

Extension of time 12th April 2019

Proposal Demolition of existing structures, and the erection of a 
part 3, 4 and 5 storey apartment block comprising 35 
residential flats (Use Class C3) and 3 x 3 storey 
townhouses (Use Class C3) with associated access, 
parking and landscape arrangements.

Site address Former Murco Service Station, Between Towns Road, 
Oxford, Oxfordshire – see Appendix 1 for site plan

Ward Cowley Ward

Case officer Michael Kemp

Agent: Mr James Cogan Applicant: C/o Agent

Reason at Committee The application is for major development and Oxford City 
Housing Limited is the applicant

1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1.   is recommended to:

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to:

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1.This report considers the redevelopment of the former Murco garage site, which 
comprises a brownfield plot of land to the north of Between Towns Road and is 
located within the Cowley Primary District Centre. The proposal would comprise 
the demolition of the remaining small scale b
[...]
of the policies of the Sites and 
Housing Plan 2001-2026 and the Affordable Housing and Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 2013 unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

iii) the arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an 
affordable housing provider, or for the management of the 
affordable housing (if no RSL involved);

iv) the arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both 
first and subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and 

v)  the occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of the 
occupiers of the

vi) affordable housing and the means by which such occupancy criteria 
shall be enforced

Reason: In order to secure the affordable housing provision on site 
in accordance with Policy CS24 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, 
and Policy HP3 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-

18.No development shall take place until a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP), containing the site specific dust mitigation 
measures identified for this development, has first been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The specific dust 
mitigation measures that need to be included and adopted in the referred plan 
can be found in chapter 6 pages 23-25 of the Air Quality Assessment that was 
submitted with this application (PROJECT NO. 70037512-004), developed by 
WSP.

Reason - to ensure that the overall dust impacts during the construction phase 
of the proposed development will remain as "not significant", in  accordance 
with the results of the dust assessment, and with Core Policy 23 of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2001- 2016.

40



33

19.Prior to the occupation of the development, evidence that proves that all 
emission gas fired boilers that are going to be installed on-site are going to be 
ultra-low NOx (and meet a minimum standard of <40mg/kWh for NOx) needs 
to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Author
[...]
shall take place until details of a scheme of 
lighting plus the means to control excessive light spillage and glare from both 
internal and external light sources within the development shall have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and 
implemented on site. There shall be no variation to the approved details 
without the further prior written approval of the local planning authority.

Reason: In the interests of the visual and residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers, in accordance with policy CP20 of the adopted 
Oxford Local Plan 2001 - 2016.

13. APPENDICES

 Appendix 1 – Site location plan

14. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998

14.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest.

15. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

15.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community.

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – Site Plan 

18/03287/FUL – Former Murco Service Station - Between Towns 
Road

45



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 3
rd

 April 2019 

 

Application Number: 17/03101/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 23rd January 2018 

  

Extension of Time: 11
th

 April 2019 

  

Proposal: Erection of 4 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed 
dwellinghouse, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and 
associated external works. Provision of amenity space, car 
parking and bin/cycle stores. 

  

Site Address: Ashlar House Adjacent 2 ,  Glanville Road,  Oxford,  
OX4 2DD 

  

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Tim 
Hunter/Hayley 
Jeffery 

 

Agent:  Simon Sharp 
JPPC 

Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 

 
 

Reason at Committee:  The proposal was previously  reported to the East Area 
Planning Committee on 7

th
 March 2018 who resolved  to grant permission subject to 

a S106 Agreement which secured the affordable housing provision.  Since that time, 
the applicants have confirmed that they are  now not willing to enter into the S106 
Agreement to secure a contribution towards off site affordable housing provision so 
the application needs to be reported back to Committee 
 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

1.1.1. refuse the application for the reasons given in the report, and 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 
Development and Regulatory Services to: 

 Finalise the reasons for refusal as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers 
reasonably necessary and issue the decision notice. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

47

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

2.1. This report considers the applicant’s unwillingness to enter into a S106 
Agreement to provide a financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing 
provision in line with policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan.  At its meeting on 
7

th
 March 2018, the EAPC resolved to grant planning permission subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and the completion of a S106 Agreement to 
secure a contribution towards off site affordable housing provision.  A copy of 
this previous report is attached at Appendix 2 and should be read in conjunction 
with this current report in terms of the detailed matters (bar affordable housing 
which is updated in this current report).   
 

2.2. Following the resolution by EAPC and after much negotiation relating to the 
S106 Agreement, the applicant’s new agent has advised Officers that they are 
unwilling to pay a contribution towards off site affordable housing provision.  As 
there is no viability case being put forward, the absenced of a  contribution 
towards off site affordable housing would be contrary to policy HP4 of the Sites 
and Housing Plan.  The acute affordable housing need in Oxford is a material 
consideration to which significant weight should be attributed to this adopted 
development plan policy and outweighs the provisions of the NPPF and any 
conflict with it.  It is therefore recommended that the application be refused for 
the reason given.   

 

3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 

 
3.1. As set out previously, a S106 Agreement is required to secure financial 

contributions towards the delivery of affordable housing off-site but the applicant 
is unwilling to pay such a contribution and enter into the necessary Agreement 
under the terms of Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to 
secure this.  As such the application should be refused.   

 

4. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

 
4.1. The proposal would be liable for a CIL payment if otherwise found to be 

acceptable. 

 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 

 
5.1. The site is located within a residential area just off the Cowley Road. Whilst there 

were formally a variety of commercial uses in the area, most of these have now 
been replaced by housing and student accommodation.  
 

5.2. One of the last is the current application site, which was last in use as a builders 
yard.  There was previously a single storey, somewhat utilitarian building towards 
the front of the site but this has been demolished since the application was 
previously reported to Committee
[...]
onsider that the very valid material 
consideration of the acute affordable housing need in Oxford coupled with the 
contribution off site affordable housing provision from smaller sites makes to this, 
is a matter to which significant weight can be attached.  In balancing this with the 
provisions of the revised NPPF to which weight must also be attached, Officers 
consider that the affordable housing need in Oxford outweighs any conflict with 
the NPPF for the reasons given.   

 
9.5.   It is recommended that the Committee resolve to refuse planning permission for 

the development proposed for the following reason: 
 

The proposal fails to make provision for financial contributions towards the 
delivery of off-site affordable housing in Oxford or to robustly justify on viability 
grounds why a lesser financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing 
provision would be appropriate. Consequently the proposal fails to meet the 
requirements of Policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026, Policy 
CS24 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 and the principles set out in the 
Affordable Housing and Balance of Dwellings SPD. 

 

10. APPENDICES 

 

Appendix 1 – Block Plan 

Appendix 2  - Previous report to EAPC on 7
th

 March 2018 

 

11. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 
11.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 

reaching a recommendation to refuse this application.  They consider that the 

55



10 
 

interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

 

12. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 
12.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refusal of planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion 
of community. 

 

56



APPENDIX 1 – Block Plan for 17/03101/FUL

57



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 7th March 2018 

 

Application Number: 17/03101/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 23rd January 2018 

  

Extension of Time: 14
th

 March 2018 

  

Proposal: Erection of 4 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed 
dwellinghouse, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and 
associated external works. Provision of amenity space, car 
parking and bin/cycle stores. 

  

Site Address: Ashlar House Adjacent 2 ,  Glanville Road,  Oxford,  
OX4 2DD 

  

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward 

 

Case Officer 

 

Tim Hunter  

Agent:  Mrs Dawn 
Brodie 

Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 

 
 

Reason at Committee:  The proposal is for nine residential units and determination 
at committee is therefore required in accordance with the City Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1. East Area Planning Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 

planning permission subject to:  

 
1. The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under s.106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  
 

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable 

Development and Regulatory Services to:  

 
1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, 
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary; 
 
2. Finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in t
[...]

need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refusal of planning permission, officers 
consider that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion 
of community. 

 

74



Minutes of a meeting of the 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 6 March 2019 

Committee members:
Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Lygo (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Aziz Councillor Cook (for Councillor 
Clarkson)

Councillor Garden Councillor Tarver (for Councillor 
Chapman)

Councillor Simm Councillor Tanner
Councillor Wade (for Councillor Roz Smith)

Officers: 
Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services
Sally Fleming, Lawyer
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager
Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer

Apologies:
Councillors Chapman, Clarkson and Roz Smith sent apologies. Their substitutes are 
shown above.

95. Declarations of interest 
Application 18/03385/FUL

Councillor Cook - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust and a 
member of the Oxford Civic Society stated that he had taken no part in any discussions 
or decision making by those organisations that may have taken place regarding these 
applications.

Councillor Lygo stated that in his capacity as County Councillor he attended Old 
Marston Parish Council and was aware that they had discussed the application, but he 
had had no involvement. 

Councillors Chapman and Clarkson had given apologies for this meeting as they 
were precluded from taking part in the only application on the agenda because of their 
role as part of the shareholder group of the Oxford City Housing Limited company 
which could give rise to a public perception of bias should they take part in the decision.

Councillor Simm took part in the decision as she had stepped down from her temporary 
role as part of the shareholder group and had taken no part in the shareholders’ 
decisions.

75

Agenda Item 5



96. 18/03385/FUL - Cumberlege House Cumberlege Close Oxford 
Oxfordshire OX3 0QW 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of 9 
residential dwellings (C3 Use Class) comprising 2x 2-bed, 4x 3-bed and 3x 4-bed 
dwellings with associated access, parking and landscape arrangements at Cumberlege 
Close, Marston, Oxford, OX3 0QW.

The Planning Officer proposed a change to the wording of the recommendation in the 
report to allow officers flexibility over the means of ensuring the delivery of the whole 
affordable housing allocation spread between this application (for 9 affordable units) 
and application 18/03384/FUL at Elsfield Hall providing 26 flats (9 of which would be 
affordable) to provide an overall allocation of 18 affordable units out of a total of 35 
units. As Oxford City Council owns the land where the development would be sited, 
further consideration was required as to the best means of securing affordable housing 
across both sites; by way of conditions and/or a legal agreement. 

The Committee agreed to change the resolution to that set out in the decision below. 
They agreed that the planning officer should amend conditions (condition 2) to secure 
the electric charging points (shown on section 8.0 of the submitted 20/02/19 Design 
and Access Statement 8.0), and to secure inclusion of swift nesting bricks in the 
design.

Lila Harcacz (representing the applicant) spoke in support of the application and she 
and Victoria Harrison (architect) and James Cogan (planning consultant) answered 
questions from the committee.

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee 
agreed to approve the application and the officer’s revised recommendation, and 
including in condition 2 specific provision electric car charging points (as shown in the 
design and access statement plans) and of swift nesting bricks.

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 18/0385/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject 
to the 17 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report 
(amending Condition 2 to specify provision of swift nesting bricks and electric car 
charging points) and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services:
a) if required, to decide the best means of controlling the provision of affordable 

housing across both this site and the site at Elsfield Hall (18/03384/FUL) 
whether though a planning condition and/or a legal agreement made pursuant 
to section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling 
powers; and 

b) to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary and if necessary, the 
terms of any legal agreement referred to above.

76



97. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 
2019 as a true and accurate record.

98. Forthcoming applications 
The Committee noted the list of applications.

99. Dates of future meetings 
The Committee noted the meeting dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 3 April 2019

77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 18/03287/FUL: Former Murco Service Station, Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LZ
	18-03287-FUL Former Murco Garage  Appendix 1

	4 17/03101/FUL: Ashlar House, Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 2DD
	17-03101-FUL Ashlar House APPENDIX 1 Block Plan
	17-03101-FUL Ashlar House APPENDIX 2 previous report

	5 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 3 April 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Taylor (Chair)
	Councillor Lygo (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Aziz
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Clarkson
	Councillor Gotch (for Councillor Garden)

	Councillor Simm
	Councillor Roz Smith

	Councillor Tanner
	


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader

Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillors Garden sent apologies and Councillor Gotch substituted for her.
Councillors Chapman and Clarkson arrived after the start of the meeting.

<AI1>

100. Declarations of interest 

Minute 101 - application 18/03287/FUL

The Chair announced that Councillors Chapman and Clarkson would not be taking part in the debate as they were precluded from taking part in debate on the application because of their role as part of the shareholder group of the Oxford City Housing Limited company which could give rise to a public perception of bias should they take part in the decision.

</AI1>

<AI2>

101. 18/03287/FUL: Former Murco Service Station, Between Towns Road, Oxford, OX4 3LZ 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of existing structures and the erection of a part 3, 4 and 5 storey apartment block comprising 35 residential flats (Use Class C3) and 3 x 3 storey townhouses (Use Class C3) with associated access, parking and landscape arrangements at the Former Murco Service Station, Between Towns Road, Oxford.

The Planning Officer reported:

· two corrections to the report: paragraph 10.3 should state 38 dwellings not 9; and in paragraph 11.6 the reference to a S106 agreement should be deleted; 

· a further representation from the Highways Authority confirming they raised no objections; and that consultation on a local controlled parking zone (CPZ)had recently ended; and recommending attaching an informative suggesting that if the CPZ were to be implemented residents in the development should be excluded from eligibility for residents’ parking permits. 

· the applicant had submitted minor changes to the design of the flats: to the bricks on the rear and facing stairwells and to obscure glaze the windows on the NE side.

The Planning Officer proposed and the Committee agreed to add 

· a further condition to secure provision of the public open space (referenced in paragraphs 2.3 and 6.4 of the report)

· the recommended informative to the effect that should a CPZ be implemented the development will be excluded to ensure it remains car-free.

Cllr David Henwood (local ward Councillor), Cllr John Sanders (local County Councillor) and Mark Watson (local resident) spoke objecting to the application.

Alan Wylde (representing the applicant), Simon Lea (architect), and James Cogan (planning consultant) spoke in support of the application and answered questions from the committee.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it including the officer’s report and presentation; the speakers’ presentations; answers to questions put to the officers and the applicant; and officers’ professional advice. On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application.
The East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve application 18/03287/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 29 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report, a condition to secure provision of public open space, and an informative regarding exclusion from a future CPZ; and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report and above including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI2>

<AI3>

102. 17/03101/FUL: Ashlar House, Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 2DD 

Councillors Chapman and Clarkson joined the meeting at the start of this item.

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of 4 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 1 bed flats, 2 x 4 bed dwellinghouse, 1 x 3 bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and associated external works, and provision of amenity space, car parking and bin/cycle stores at Ashlar House Adjacent 2 Glanville Road, Oxford, OX4 2DD

The proposal was previously reported to the East Area Planning Committee on 7 March 2018. The Committee resolved to grant permission subject to a S106 agreement which secured a financial provision towards off-site affordable housing provision. Since that time, the applicants confirmed that they were now not willing to enter into the S106 agreement to secure a contribution towards off site affordable housing provision. The grant of planning permission being conditional on this agreement, the application was referred back to Committee for redetermination. The matter before the Committee was the S106 agreement, all other matters being unchanged since making the previous resolution.

Simon Sharp (the agent for the applicant) spoke in support of removing the requirement for the S106 agreement.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it including the officer’s report and presentation; the speakers’ presentations; answers to questions put to the officers; and officers’ professional advice. 

The Committee noted that the applicant had not submitted a viability assessment. They noted that in the absence of a viability assessment and the absence of a change in the specific circumstances of Oxford’s housing need or a change in the Council’s policy the application should be refused in the absence of a S106 agreement secure a financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing provision.

After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed to refuse the application for the reasons set out in the report.

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. refuse application 17/03101/FUL for the following reason:
The proposal fails to make provision for financial contributions towards the delivery of off-site affordable housing in Oxford or to robustly justify on viability grounds why a lesser financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing provision would be appropriate. Consequently the proposal fails to meet the requirements of Policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026, Policy CS24 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026.and the principles set out in the Affordable Housing and Balance of Dwellings SPD.

2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the reasons for refusal as set out in the report (and above) including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary and issue the decision notice.

</AI3>

<AI4>

103. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held 

on 6 March 2019 as a true and accurate record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

104. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of applications.

</AI5>

<AI6>

105. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the meeting dates.

</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 1 May 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


